
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee will be held in the Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on THURSDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the 
meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the 
meeting in person.  Please check the Council’s website for the latest information 
regarding the arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 
2 working days prior to the meeting. Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
Members of the Crime and Disorder Sub-
Committee 

Councillor York (Chair) 

 
Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Haworth-Booth, Hunt, Jusef, Lethaby, Maskell, 
Milton, Norman, Quinn, Renshaw, Whitehead and Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 
2022 (attached).  (Pages 7 - 14) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interests.   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If 
the item directly relates to your interest you must declare the interest and leave 
the room for the item, save in the case of Other Registrable Interests or Non-
Registrable Interests where you may first speak on the item as a member of the 
public if provision has been made for the public to speak.  If the matter does not 
directly relate to your interest but still affects it then you must consider whether 
you are affected to a greater extent than most people and whether a reasonable 
person would consider your judgement to be clouded, if you are then you must 
leave the room for the item (although you may speak as a member of the public if 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

provision has been made for the public to speak) or, if you are not, then you can 
declare the interest but still take part). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART'A' 

6.   Update on the North Devon and Torridge Community Safety Partnership  
(Pages 15 - 20) 

 Report by the Chair of the North Devon and Torridge Community Safety 
Partnership (attached). 
 

 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

22.11.23 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is 
respected.  
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording 

if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting 
or if the person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to s
[...]
ime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 1 November 2022 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Tuesday, 1st November, 2022 at 1.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Cann, Chesters, Gubb, Henderson, Hunt, D. Spear, 

L. Spear and Walker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Community Protection Officer and Service Lead 
Housing Vulnerable Persons and Community Safety 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Leaver 
   
 

12.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Biederman, Pearson and Tucker. 
 

13.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8TH NOVEMBER 2021 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 
2021 (circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 

14.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

The Chair advised the Sub-Committee of the “Reclaim the Night” march taking place 
in Barnstaple on Friday 9th December 2023. This was organised following a recent 
spate of attacks on women in Barnstaple in order to raise awareness of the problem 
and signpost those organisations available to help those affected. Anyone interested 
in getting involved was advised to contact Councillor Leaver. 
  

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

16.   UPDATE ON THE NORTH DEVON AND TORRIDGE COMMUNITY 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 1 November 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

SAFETY PARTNERSHIP. 
 

Superintendent Toby Davies introduced himself as the Local Policing Commander 
for North and West Devon and the current Chair of the Community Safety 
Partnership.  Members were also introduced to Nathan Walker, Community Safety 
Sergeant, Community Safety Manager Janet Williams (Community Safety Manager) 
TDC) and Natasha Rowlands (Service Lead – Vulnerable Needs Group and 
Community Safety) (NDC) and Tim Birtwisle, (Community Protection Officer) (NDC).  
The Local Elected Members for Devon County, North Devon Council (NDC) and 
Torridge District Council (TDC) were also introduced – Cllr Paul Henderson, Cllr 
Caroline Leader and Cllr Philip Hackett. 
 
A detailed introduction to the Community Safety Partnership the Safer Devon 
Partnership was provided for members. Superintendent Davies then drew members' 
attention to the update report for the NDC and TDC Community Safety Partnership.  
It was confirmed that over the last 12 months crime had increased in the local area – 
it was explained that comparative data was taken from 2019 (pre-Covid).  
 
The main points highlighted were as follows:  
 

 From 2019 there has been a 4 percent increase in crime for the local ‘patch’. 
This was said to equate to 11,000 crimes across last 12 months.  

 Violent crime made up the majority of these crimes and crimes of violence 
had seen an increase of 10 percent. 

 A third of violence was domestic abuse.   

 Sexual violence recorded crimes are up 20 percent.  

 Burglary and theft is down to 15 percent.  
 
Superintendent Davies advised that: 
 

 There had been an increase in hate crime locally, with 250 reported crimes in 
the last 12 months – most of these cases were reported in the last 3-5 
months. This was stated as an area of concern and potential focus for the 
Community Safety Partnership. 

 Anti-social behaviour (ASB) was down from 2019 figures, however it was still 
recognised as the most visible issue for the area, with 2,840 reports in last 12 
months.  

 Devon and Cornwall ranked the third safest force area in England & Wales. It 
was also stated that outcomes and crime data integrity was best in the force.   

 
The Strategic Assessment and feedback from CSP joint committee were referenced 
at this point and Superintendent Davies highlighted the main areas of focus – these 
were confirmed as:  
 

 Serious violence (inc VAWG) 

 Safer Streets (inc ASB) 

 Road Safety 

 Emerging Threats (Hate Crime was highlighted, along with Sexual Violence)  
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 1 November 2022 

 
 

 
3 

 

Principles and themes were then highlighted for members:  
 

 High Intensity work - targeting those causing the most harm in the community 
and then working with them in a trauma informed way.  

 The rurality of the community and the added sense of vulnerability and issues 
this part of the community experience.  

 National priorities – counter-terrorism and Prevent, as well as work on anti-
slavery and modern day slavery and domestic homicide reviews.   

 
Superintendent Davies summarised the work taking place for the Partnership. 
 
Serious violence / violence against women and girls – the work of the multi-agency 
forum was highlighted for members, along with the preventative work taking place 
through awareness campaigns and education resources.  
 
In terms of County lines work it was confirmed that the CSP area was responsible for 
sharing the highest amount of Partnership Intelligence through to Devon & Cornwall 
Police.  The positive impact of this was highlighted.  
 
The Safer Streets initiative was explained and Members were advised of The Anti-
Social Behaviour steering group for North Devon and Torridge. The group look at hot 
spots and how to coordinate response. Some of the local projects in the districts 
were then highlighted.   
 
It was confirmed that Barnstaple town centre had successfully bid for Safer Streets 
funding from HM Government’s Safer Street Fund, and there was a summary of how 
this funding would be used. 
 
Road Safety work locally and within the region was highlighted. 
 
It was confirmed there had been an increase in Road Policing staff and the success 
of Operation Snap were also highlighted. It was confirmed that there was a push for 
[...]
ion for the local Force Areas in 
relation to these concerns.  
 
Members raised the Safer Streets agenda and mentioned specific concerns in 
relation to increased street homelessness, street drinking and begging. It was felt 
there had been an escalation in incidents and that reporting was taking too long. 
Members also stated that residents and shoppers were expressing concerns about 
safety as a result.    
 
Superintendent Davies acknowledged concerns and raised the importance of 
partnership work, using the teams within the CSP to coordinate the response. CCTV 
was also highlighted and the potential of Safer Streets funding to bring together all 
the services that can respond to the complex issues at play.   
 
There was a query in relation to the operation hours for CCTV in Barnstaple.  The 
Community Safety Manager for NDC confirmed that on Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday it was operational until 3am, and all other days it was operational until 
midnight. Current bids were also looking to increase coverage.  
 
It was also confirmed that CCTV cameras are always recording, but there areas that 
cameras couldn’t reach (blackspots).  It was hoped that the safer streets funding 
would help to provide a mobile camera, which can be deployed to a hotspot and 
blackspot areas.  
 
During discussions members were reminded to ask questions relevant to the focus 
of the joint CSP meeting.  
 
Discussions returned to reporting, public perception, and concerns regarding drug 
use and ASB in Barnstaple town centre. The need for a coordinated and partnership 
approach was restated and was suggested that members could be involved with the 
planning for Safer Streets funding as well.  
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 1 November 2022 

 
 

 
5 

 

It was confirmed that mental health would be a focus of a newly appointed worker 
linked to the high intensity work programme. Members were also advised of the 
multi-agency team who are working wit
[...]
funding towards more youth worker presence, places to go and engagement work. 
The recurrence of ASB as a theme in the meeting was recognised and some of the 
youth engagement work accessible via the CSP was highlighted. The Mini Police 
Cadets were also mentioned as a way to positively engage with young people 
through schools.  
  
Members went on to highlight public perception of crime, especially on social media, 
and whilst members could be reassured it was felt that further communication was 
needed to reassure the public, including older people, that town was a safe place to 
visit. Superintendent Davies explained that bids were being completed to increase 
the street presence in the area and agreed that more work was needed in relation to 
promoting the work taking place.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 1 November 2022 

 
 

 
6 

 

The Community Safety Manager for NDC went on to highlight some of the 
communications planned as part of the Safer Streets funding. The ‘tap to change’ 
initiative was mentioned, where people can donate to charity at local businesses in 
Barnstaple town. It was hoped this would steer people away from giving to those 
begging.  
 
Members raised the Police and Crime Commissioner’s aspiration to open front 
desks. It was asked how this could be balanced with actual staffing levels.      
 
It was confirmed that more officers had been recruited, but there was a high 
turnover, so there was still an issue in terms of staffing numbers.  It was explained 
that a taskforce had been established to look at spreading the resource more fairly 
across the area, so it was hoped resourcing would improve.  
 
In relation to front desks, it was recognised that this was a commitment for the PCC 
and something Bideford had requested. Superintendent Davis reminded members of 
the Police Surgeries and advised that the information on days and time would be on 
the website.  
 
Members asked about the future of CS
[...]
s.  
 
Following a question to members of the two committees about the CSP function and 
its membership members were asked to provide their feedback to their CSP elected 
members or the Community Safety representatives for their areas.  
 
Following a question regarding the achievements of the CSP Superintendent Davies 
clarified some of the points made within the report regarding partnership work, whilst 
recognising the need to improve on reporting and 101.  
 
The Chief Executive (NDC) referred to the report and explained some of the 
positives that have come about from the CSP, specifically in relation to partnership 
working and the coordination of work and funding bids.  
 
The issue of funding was raised and the need for CSP to continue to coordinate 
efforts was stressed.  It was recognised that all partners were facing increasing 
struggles in terms of budgets and that this increased the importance of partnership 
working.  
 

RESOLVED that a one to one meeting with the Chairs of the two Committees 
and with Superintendent Davies would be organised for January (2023). 

 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



INTRODUCTION  
 
The North Devon & Torridge Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is a statutory 
body set up under sections 5-7 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. It is made up of 
representatives from several agencies involved with crime, disorder, and community 
safety. There is a joint CSP board between North Devon and Torridge which meets 
on a quarterly basis. The current Chair of the board is Superintendent Toby Davies 
of Devon and Cornwall Police. Meetings are attended by the following agencies:  
 

 Torridge District Council  

 North Devon District Council  

 Devon and Cornwall Police  

 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue  

 Police and Crime Commissioner representative  

 DCC Public health  

 Together (drug and alcohol support services)  

 Leesar (domestic and sexual violence support services)  

 Probation services  

 TTVS/NDVS (voluntary services)  

 North Devon Healthcare Trust  

 Elected members from TDC, ND and DCC  
 
The current priorities of the CSP are:  
 
Priority one: Serious violence and Violence Against Women and Girls 
 
The first of our priorities focusses on the CSP’s work with our statutory partners to 
reduce all crime including serious violence, this includes knife violence / crime, 
sexual violence, domestic violence and abuse, and will include violence against 
women and girls (VAWG).  
Following the publication of the Serious Violence Strategy, the Serious Violence Bill 
was announced in December 2019 and enacted on 16 December 2022. Specified 
Authorities have until January 2024 to put their plans in place.  
 
Officers attend Devon level working groups where this project is developed – it is 
likely that the focus will be on trauma and interventions to address this and prevent 
later violence.  
 
Discussions are being held at a county level with regards how the HM Government 
funding will be distributed to CSP areas. It is anticipated that funding will be held at a 
county level to commission county wide activities (Safer Devon Partnership), with 
smaller pots of funding coming to each CSP. 
 
Our CSP recognises that domestic abuse, drug supply and early intervention of 
youth should be areas of focus to reduce the risk of Serious Violence 
 
Priority two: Safer Streets & Anti-Social Behaviour  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



We continue to monitor, identify, and address the anti-social behaviour issues 
impacting our communities and seek to identify and support local preventive 
projects- with an ASB Steering Group. We co-ordinate responses to community level 
anti-social behaviour by using innovative ways to work with our partners to build and 
sustain community resilience.  
 
One of the most significant projects relates to the Safer Streets funding for 
Barnstaple Town Centre ward which has
[...]
the town centre and issues advice, warnings and notices 
when required. A security operative is available should the Officer require 
additional assistance. The team work closely with the Barnstaple CCTV room 
and are linked by radio, allowing prompt action when required.  

 

 Street Marshals continue to be active in Barnstaple following funding being 
agreed with North Devon Council. The marshals, provided by a local security 
company, are patrolling the town on a daily basis. They helped to increase 
feelings of reassurance amongst both the public and businesses and dealt 
with incidents as and when they occurred. A similar scheme has been 
introduced in Ilfracombe and preparations are being made in Bideford for a 
similar scheme during the Christmas period. 

 

 The CSP played a significant role in Barnstaple’s successful bid to HM 
Government’s Safer Streets Fund. The Town Team consisting of Street 
Marshals, antisocial behaviour (ASB) and CCTV officers, CEOs and the 
Police neighbourhood team provided public reassurance and de-escalated 
situations that could lead to anti-social behaviour, leading to increased public 
reassurance. Additionally, a Safe Space has been established in Barnstaple 
Town Centre, providing a base for agencies to offer help, advice and support. 

 

 The Safer Streets initiative also provided for interventions in local schools.  
This included activities including a theatrical production and self-defence 
lessons for students. 

 

 The CSP engaged with a local training provider to develop and provide 

training to 8 local primary schools to increase resilience in their pupils - topics 

included relationships, social media, dealing with emotional development and 

confrontation.  The course provided an improved understanding of self, self-

management strategies, better relationships, recognition of impact of 

behaviour and self and others.  

 North Devon CSP took part in a Barnstaple action days as part of the ongoing 
effort to 
[...]
n North Devon Council Offices, an 
arrangement unique to when compared with other peninsula CSPs 

 
At The CSP Board Meeting on 9 November 2023 it was agreed that the chairing 
arrangements of the partnership will change. Responsibility will revert to both Local 
Authorities after a successful period of police chairmanship by Superintendent Toby 
Davies.  This change brings our CSP in to line with the other Devon partnerships 
who all have non-police chairs.   
 
Over the last year there have been significant staff changes at both local authorities 
and the police.  These new appointments offer new perspectives to the work of the 
CSP and will bring fresh impetus to our work. 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
The CSP area remains as one of the safest areas in the UK. Crime per head of 
population remains very low. That said there are still areas within our CSP that 
experience higher levels of crime and disorder, and themes we are keen to address.  
The CSP remains committed to work with communities, other partners, and elected 
members in helping to identify and target those community issues. 
 
The reporting year has seen a significant turnover in Local Authority Community 
Safety leads- a completely new team within TDC and new faces on the NDDC side 
too; as well as new Police Community Safety supervisors and officers. That 
transition did lead to a missed CSP meeting (July 2023) and understandably it has 
taken a little time for new staff to bed in. The good news is that each area now have 
community safety staff fully in place, and a clear structure of administration and 
leadership for the next reporting year. 
 
 
The North Devon & Torridge Community Safety Partnership remains active and 
committed to monitoring, supporting, and promoting activities in a wide range of 
areas that impact on community safety in our districts. This is against a backdrop of 
dealing with the loss of valuable annual funding from the OPCC and the ever-
reducing resources across all agencies as well as managing the changing threats 
and issues faced by our communities.  
 
However, these challenges empower the partnership to maintain our work in an 

efficient and effective joined up manner. The CSP provides a basis for this approach, 

and this is pivotal for community safety across Northern Devon. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2022 (attached).
	6 Update on the North Devon and Torridge Community Safety Partnership
	1. INTRODUCTION
	Priority one: Serious violence and Violence Against Women and Girls
	Priority two: Safer Streets & Anti-Social Behaviour
	Priority three: Emerging threats

	2. REPORT
	3. CONCLUSION




Minutes of the meeting


 

Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 30 November 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Thursday, 30th November, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor York (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Biederman, Cann, Denton, Maskell and Norman 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Chief Executive, Head of Programme Management and 

Performance, Community Protection Officer, Place Manager (Town 
Centres) and Lead Environnmental Health Officer Environmental 
Protection 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Milton. 
 

2.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 1ST NOVEMBER 2022 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2022 
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 

3.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

The Chair advised the Sub-Committee of the “Reclaim the Night March” which was 
taking place in Barnstaple on Saturday 9th December. It would be starting from 
Barnstaple Square at 4:30pm. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

5.   UPDATE ON THE NORTH DEVON AND TORRIDGE COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

Members of the North Devon Council Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee, and 
Torridge District Council’s External Overview and Scrutiny Committee were present 
for the update. 



 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 30 November 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
Superintendent Toby Davies introduced himself as the current Chair of the 
Community Safety Partnership.   
 
Members were also introduced to: Kevin Connar (Community Safety Sergeant), 
Inspector Andrew Wills (Barnstaple Town Inspector), Chief Inspector Graham 
Thomas (North and West Devon Chief Inspector), and Inspector Richard Preston 
(North Devon and Ilfracombe Inspector). 
 
Superintendent Davies gave a brief detail of the background to the role of the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and confirmed that there was a legal 
requirement for the partners to work together with regard to domestic, homicidal 
review, suicide (off the back of domestic abuse) and knife crime. 
 
Superintendent Davies noted that the majority of officers involved in the CSP had 
been appointed since the previous meeting (of November 2022), and that this CSP 
was the only one within the Devon area which was chaired by police personnel. He 
would be ‘sitting back’ from his position as Chair but would still be involved with the 
CSP. 
 
Superintendent Davies highlighted the main areas of focus – these were confirmed 
as:  

 Serious violence (including violence against women and girls) 

 Safer Streets (including anti-social behaviour (ASB)) 

 Emerging Threats (including Hate Crime)  
 
The main points highlighted were as follows:  
 

 The Devon and Cornwall area remained one of the safest. 

 Anti-social behaviour had reduced by 17% 

 The area was, in the majority, rural, which gave a greater sense of isolation 

and vulnerability among its residents. 

 Local threats were most likely ‘hidden from view’ in the form of domestic 

violence. 

 Project ‘Night time’ was looking to tackle problems caused by the night-time 

economy. 

 The success of the recently-introduced ‘night-bus’ service between Bideford 

and Barnstaple. 

 Street Marshalls 

 County Lines / Cuckoo-ing / drug dealing networks. 

 ‘Ask for Angela’ campaign – and other campaigns within the licensing trade – 

eg identifying vulnerable customers, anti-drink spiking campaigns. 

 the CSP area was responsible for sharing the highest amount of Partnership 

Intelligence through to Devon & Cornwall Police. 

 
Superintendent Davies advised that: 



 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 30 November 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

 the Safer Streets initiative had helped to reduce crime although the main 

benefit was the improvement in visible behaviour, and the reduction of the 

public feeling unsafe in the towns. 

 Joint patrols had taken place. 

 There had been an increase in the number of Community protection notices 

being issued. 

 ASB House closures had been issued where properties had been linked to 

drug supply. 

 A tailored-approach to working with the individuals causing the most issues: 

identifying those people and assigning case-workers to help them. 

 Tackling Hate Crimes would be given a higher priority. 

 The Police were interested in the possibility of utilising ‘hubs’ within Bideford 

and Barnstaple. NDC were consulting on the possible creation of a 

community hub in Green Lanes, Barnstaple, and TDC were considering using 

office space at Jubilee Square, Bideford. 

 
The Public Health and Community Safety Manager (TDC) advised the Sub-
committee that: 
 

 PSPOs for alcohol and ASB had been issued by the neighbourhood safety 

teams. Approximately 30 orders had been issued. 

 To assist with the PSPO enforcement TDC had been looking at utilizing office 

space on Jubilee Square. 

 CCTV operation would be included within the remit of the TDC community 

safety team. 

 A small budget had been made available for the provision of Street Marshalls 

in Bideford over the Christmas period. 

The CCTV, Town Centre and Pannier Market Manager (NDC) addressed the 
Committee and reconfirmed the importance of a partnership approach in delivering 
the Safer Streets initiative. The Safer Streets funding had now ended. She also 
confirmed that: 
 

 Additional cameras had been installed around ASB hotspots. This included 

Maiden Street, Barnstaple. 

 Street-Marshalls, intelligence groups, and the presence of uniformed ‘officers’ 

(not necessarily Police) had assisted in tackling complex ASB cases. 

 An additional High-Flow worker had been employed to assist with those 

cases. 

 Pro-active works had taken place to help reduce violence against women and 

girls. This had included visits by officers to schools, additional training and 

support to those in the night-time economy, self-defence training, workshops 

and training with Taxi-drivers, and mystery-shopper exercises. 

 Pro-active works to ‘reclaim’ public spaces (such as Paternoster Row, 

Barnstaple) had made areas feel safer; removing unwelcome behaviours had 

changed the feel of the area. 



 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 30 November 2023 

 
 

 
4 

 

 The Licensing team had undertaken a project with Soroptomists International 

(Barnstaple and District) in an Anti-drink-spiking campaign. 

In response to a question from the Committee, the CCTV, Town Centre and Pannier 
Market Manager confirmed that additional powers had been delegated to officers to 
deal with problems they encountered. This enabled those working in the coastal 
areas (not just in the towns) to deal with issues such as under-age drinking, the 
safety of those drinking on beaches/near water. 
 
Superintendent Davies confirmed that: 
 

 Patrols would take place around areas where known under-age drinking took 

place. This would be monitored around the time of the end of the exams and 

the dates for each school/college would be used to create a timetabled, co-

ordinated response. 

 A pro-active approach with schools and youth groups was required and would 

focus on prevention and teaching. This was hoped to help reduce knife crime, 

and those carrying weapons. These were not problems just encountered in 

cities.  The CSP held regular meetings where intelligence was shared on this 

issue.  CCTV operators were skilled in identifying potential problems. 

Inspector Andrew Wills addressed the Committee and advised, in respect or crime-
reporting: 
 

 Abandoned calls to the 101 line had reduced by 40% since the introduction of 

the ‘call-back’ service. 

 We are recording more crime incidents than we were 12 months ago. 

 Overall the number of incidents reported across the region have fallen by 

3.7% in the past 12 months. 

 Incidences of ASB had reduced by 17.3% 

 32.7% of those were in Barnstaple town centre. 

 
In response to a question from the Committee, Superintendent Davies confirmed that 
the Night-bus service between Bideford and Barnstaple was a trial service. 600 
tickets had been sold to date. The intention was to increase the trial and expand the 
route to include Ilfracombe.  This service was beneficial to all although to continue 
the service alternative funding would be required. 
 
Inspector Andrew Wills emphasised the need to ensure Stage Coach were made 
aware of how valuable this service was. 
 
Cllr Cottle-Hunkin confirmed that the TDC External Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had recently contacted Stage Coach, and would make sure the 
importance of the night bus was included in their correspondence and specifically the 
potential to extend it to towns such as Torrington and Ilfracombe. 
 
In response to questions, Superintendent Davies advised that should further CCTV 
cameras be required in an area then the capital would be required for the initial 



 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 30 November 2023 

 
 

 
5 

 

purchase and installation, but that in most cases those cameras could be added to 
the existing CCTV system and be monitored. 
 
(11:15 Cllr Biederman left the meeting). 
 
Chief Inspector Graham Thomas confirmed that Operation Loki (involving TDC 
Officers and the Police) had been successful in reducing ASB in Westward Ho! over 
the summer although within the same period there had been a slight increase in 
Bideford.  
 
Superintendent Davies advised that there needed to be a good provision of youth-
clubs and activities but that there were gaps appearing in youth-provision. 
 
The Chairs, and Committee members, thanked Inspector Davies and his team for 
their work on the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and noted that there was a 
heavy reliance on the community sector to ensure the work continued. 
 
The Chair of the TDC External Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Cllr Cottle-Hunkin, 
noted that the closure by Devon County County (DCC) of the local Link Centres 
could impact resources as those with mental health issues may not receive the 
support they required.  She noted that the knock-on results of this could be severe. 
 
Superintendent Davies advised that DCC were part of the CSP and the police would 
be in contact with DCC about the closures, although it was not a police matter.  He 
noted that the D&C Police had responded to the public consultation and urged TDC 
and NDC to do the same if they had not yet done so. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, Superintendent Davies advised that 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (Alison Hernandez) had been a supporter of the 
Northern Devon area and an advocate of the Street Marshall scheme, although it 
was likely that she did not feel that the police force should be responsible for funding 
it.  Local Authorities could look to provide funding from their budgets if it was felt to 
be a priority.  Street Marshalls did not perform a policing role, but were community 
roles. The number of PCSOs had increased across the two districts. This would 
enhance the community work of the Marshalls. There were economic benefits to be 
had from making areas more attractive to the public. 
 
The Chief Executive of NDC confirmed that NDC had allocated funding for the Street 
Marshall scheme, and that despite his initial reluctance he had found the results of 
the scheme to be startling.  The benefits of the Marshalls in aiding the improvement 
of overall safety of public areas. He confirmed that NDC would continue to support 
the scheme for as long as possible.  NDC had seen a drop in vandalism (eg in 
toilets) and helped the authority to be a ‘curator of place’ and develop the area to be 
welcoming. This was beneficial as part of the works undertaken on the Future High 
Streets project. There would be little point in developing an area if the public felt 
unsafe in visiting.  NDC were considering extending the Street Marshall scheme to 
Ilfracombe. 
 
The Public Health and Community Safety Manager (TDC) confirmed that Street 
Marshalls would be in operation in Bideford over Christmas. 



 
Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee - 30 November 2023 

 
 

 
6 

 

 
The Chair (TDC) discussed the provision of ‘Bite-size’ training sessions from the 
Police. 
 
The Community Safety Sergeant confirmed that he would contact the two Chairs in 
relation to identifying the specific training need. 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 


